
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol 

and Gambling 
 

Meeting date:  20 February 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Tim Harman, Councillor Izaac Tailford and Councillor Simon Wheeler 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  The 

Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    
 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Licensing Committee  
 

To find out more about Licensing Committee or to register to speak, please click 

here or contact Democratic Services. 

 

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 5.00pm on the day before the 

meeting. 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgattendinglicensingcommittee
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Election of Chair   

 

2  Apologies   

 

3  Declarations of interest   

 

4  Determination of Application for a Premises Licence- 284 High Street  

(Pages 3 - 36) 

Report of the Head of Public Protection. 
 

5  Any other items the Chairman determines to be urgent and which requires a 

decision   

 



   

 Page 1 of 6 Last updated 08 February 2024 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing Sub Committee – 20 February 2024 
 

       Licensing Act 2003: Determination of Application for                           
a Premises Licence 

 
 284 High Street, Che
[...]
proposed operating schedule, to 
promote the licensing objectives.  The committee must be confident that these proposed 
steps are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
7.5.3 Members are advised to disregard the comments in relation to the community value of this 

premises, this is not a relevant objection because it does not apply to any of the licensing 
objectives.  

 

Page 7



   

 Page 6 of 6 Last updated 08 February 2024 

 

7.5.4 Furthermore, any concerns and comments relating to other regulatory regimens, such as 
planning and building control, should be disregarded because these are not in scope of the 
licensing considerations and the committee should avoid statutory duplication.  The 
aforementioned is likely to be relevant to the sound proofing issues referred to in the 
representations. 

 
7.6 The committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it 

hears. The committee must take such of the following steps as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives which can include: 

 
• Granting the application as requested; 
• Modifying the conditions attached to the licence; or 
• Rejecting all or part of the application. 

 
 

Background Papers Service Records 

Report Author  Contact officer: Mr Louis Krog 
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 262626 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



Application for a premises licence to be granted 

under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your 
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

I/We RSN Retail Ltd 
(Insert name(s) of applicant) 

apply for a premises licence under section 17 o
[...]

TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT. 

IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A 
PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO 
BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF 
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT 
LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE 
LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, 
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE 
SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE 
KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE 
EMPLOYEE IS DISQUALIFIED. 

Page 28



Part 4 — Signatures (please read guidance note 11) 

Signature of applicant or applicant's solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance 
note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity. 

Declaration 

• [Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a 
partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] I understand I 
am not entitled to be issued with a licence if I do not have the 
entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if I am subject to a 
condition preventing me from doing work relating to the carrying on 
of a licensable activity) and that my licence will become invalid if I 
cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance 
note 15). 

• The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK 
(and is not subject to conditions preventing him or her from doing 
work relating to a licesable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or 
her proof of entitlement to work, if appropriate (please see note 15) 

Signature Colin HOULT 

Date 03/01/2024 

Capacity Licensing Agent 

For joint applications, signature of 2"d applicant or 2" applicant's solicitor or other 
authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please 
state in what capacity. 

Signature 

Date 

Capacity 

Contact name (where not pr
[...]
hbour's living conditions and 

health situation. I don't think a 7 am to 11 pm off-license shop is a good idea. 

 

 
High Street, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire  

I want to object to the conversion of the shop into a late night shop selling alcohol. 

We have a lot of social problems here and we thing that by having more places 

selling alcohol will cause us more problems with anti-social behaviour. 

 

Page 32



 

Key 

Red box = Premises location  

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Storage

Kitchen

Fire Exit

Fr
ee

ze
r

C
h

illed
 B

ee
rs

Sp
irits &

 V
ap

es

C
o

u
n

ter &
 Till

C
h

ill
er

G
ro

ceries

Groceries

So
ft

 D
ri

n
ks

G
ro

ceries
G

ro
ceries

Licensable Activity

CCTV

Foam Fire Extinguisher

Scale 1:100

284 High Street, 
Cheltenham, 

GL50 3HQ

Main Entrance & Exit

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Determination of Application for a Premises Licence- 284 High Street
	Appendix 1 - application form
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22

	Appendix 2 - objections
	Appendix 3 - premises location
	Appendix 4 - floor plan
	Drawing1.vsdx
	Page-1






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol 

and Gambling 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  20 February 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 6.55 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Tim Harman, Izaac Tailford and Simon Wheeler 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer) and Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) 

 
 

 

1  Election of Chair 

It was agreed prior to the meeting that Councillor Wheeler would Chair the 

committee. 

 

2  Apologies 

There were none. 

 

3  Declarations of interest 

Councillors Tailford and Harman visited the site. 

 

4  Determination of Application for a Premises Licence- 284 High Street 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no Member questions for the Officer and none from the agent on behalf 

of the applicant. 

 



In response to a question from the objector the Officer explained that they could 

present their objection as it only amplifies and clarifies the representation that they 

made. 

 

The objector then addressed the committee and made the following points: 

- The police report does not reflect what it is like living in the area with broken 
bottles, homeless people on the doorstep, needles, and windows that have 
been smashed. 

- At the weekend groups of teenagers hang around outside the shop next door 
to the entrance of our home. This feels unsafe as there are kids dumping 
bikes and behaving badly. Have had to navigate around drunks and have had 
to call the police on a number of occasions. 

- Drunk race goers have found their way into the alleyway and urinate and 
defecate there.  

- A Sri Lankan super-market to one that sells alcohol changes the type of 
clientele and problems it will bring. These venues that sell alcohol do not deal 
with the aftermath of drunk people. 

- There are several children that live above the shop and suffer disturbed sleep 
as a result, nothing is more important than children’s welfare. The longer 
opening hours would have further impact on this. 

- Current freeholder added residences above the business. The business 
should reflect tenants’ rights. By offering these long opening hours they do not 
believe the landlord will be fulfilling their own covenants. 

- Selling alcohol will bring trouble to the entrance of the property and the other 
family were unaware of the licence application along with other next-door 
neighbour. 

- Granting a licence will cause public nuisance in the area, there are already 
two other stores which sell alcohol and they have people who can disperse 
trouble and there are no residential buildings above Tesco. The Family 
Shopper is far removed and they have concrete dividers which gives better 
soundproofing than we have. 

- The lack of soundproofing in our property would be in contravention of 
building control regulations. 

 

A Member asked the objector about the gate at the property and provided the 

following response: 

- Through the gate there is no passageway there is the stairs up to our flat and 
the other flat. The council installed gates in the community behind us which, 
has lowered the crime rate of people passing through but people now hang 
out rather than being an escape route. 

 

The agent on behalf of the applicant addressed the committee and made the 

following points: 

- Convenience store with off licence provision is a pleasantly designed store, 
will be a benefit for residents. 

- The applicant has invested a lot into the layout and design of the shop, 
additional lighting, further employment. Applicant has similar stores in 
Tewkesbury, 10 years’ experience and none of his businesses have attracted 
the attention of any responsible authorities. 



- Each application should be decided on its merits, it is a quality application 
correctly conditioned and minimises the potential of any licensing objectives 
being undermined. 

- Operating schedule shows it will promote the licensing objections, can only 
refuse if the evidence shows business cannot meet licensing objectives. 

- No evidence to criticise the operating schedule applicant and no history of 
disorder involving this shop. 

- The police, trading standards, children services, and environmental health 
have all not objected. 

- Neighbours objections are based on grounds of anti-social behaviour and lack 
of need for another shop selling alcohol. Availability of alcohol changes 
nothing and will not cause more issues. What happens away from the shop is 
not the applicants responsibility. Applicant has not sold alcohol to anyone 
under-age, implementation of challenge 25 and staff are regularly trained. No 
evidence to show that the applicant has sold to wrong people.   

- Business cannot be blamed for existing problems in the area with anti-social 
behaviour. There will be notices asking customers to leave quietly. 

- Applicant has served information on evidence of sound insulation being fitted 
to the roof of the premises. As there is no entertainment included in the 
application the sound insulation is not relevant to the licensing objectives. 

- The need for another premise selling alcohol is not a licensing matter. 
- May have been historic issues with alley but is nothing to do with the applicant 

and the applicant will offer to put a keypad on the gate for residents use only. 
 

A Member welcomed the two areas of comfort regarding the sound insulation and 

the keypad for the gate. 

 

A Member asked the applicant about the offer of putting a keypad on the gate and 

the applicant provided the following response: 

- The applicant is not sure who owns the alleyway, many people use it and it is 
left open. If it gives the committee reassurance he has offered to put key fob 
on so - that everyone can use it and it will deny unauthorised access to the 
alley. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were raised: 

- Walked past the shop and is aware of the anti-social behaviour in the area. 
- Welcomes the keypad on the gate, if that is possible. 
- Good news on the gate and hopes it can come to fruition as unable to 

condition it. 
- Having CCTV and the premises being open will add presence which may 

deter anti-social behaviour. 
- Does the shop need to be open before 9am, would this alleviate neighbours’ 

concerns. 
 

The applicant has asked for hours from 7am due to people working shifts. We would 

like 7am-11pm, alcohol sales between 7&9am is not the substance of the objection 

before you. 

 



A Member said we cannot blame a future business for problems that currently exist. 

However, if it is proven in the future that the business is causing harm, the 

committee has the authority to review its licence. 

 

The applicant was given final right of reply and made the following points: 

- Building regulation inspectors have already been into the premises and the 
sound insulation is sufficient to mitigate any noise. 

- Not insensitive to neighbours’ concerns as applicant has made the offer for 
the keypad on the gate. 

- Request that you grant licence with the conditions and any others the 
committee sees fit to impose. 

 

The matter then went to the vote grant the premise licence: 

The vote was unanimous to grant. 

 

The legal officer said for clarity that the committee cannot condition the keypad on 

the gate. However, it is minuted that the applicant has offered this and will liaise with 

the neighbours.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

5  Any other items the Chairman determines to be urgent and which requires a 

decision 

There were none. 

 


